## THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

1970

Pursuant to Article 89 of the Constitution of the Republic of Croatia, I hereby issue the

## **DECISION**

# PROMULGATING THE ACT ON AMENDMENTS TO THE ACT ON THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA

I hereby promulgate the Act on Amendments to the Act on the Government of the Republic of Croatia, passed by the Croatian Parliament at its session on 14 October 2016.

Class: 011-01/16-01/36

Reg. No.: 71-06-01/1-16-2

Zagreb, 14 October 2016

The President

of the Republic of Croatia

Kolinda Grabar-Kitarović, m. p.

### **ACT**

## ON AMENDMENTS TO THE ACT ON THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA

#### Article 1

In the Act on the Government of the Republic of Croatia (Official Gazette 150/11 and 119/14), in Article 15, the words: "his deputy" are replaced by the words: "state secretary".

#### Article 2

In Article 18, paragraph 4, the words: "deputy minister" are replaced by the words: "state secretary".

#### Article 3

In Article 20, paragraph 4, the words: "deputy minister" are replaced by the words: "state secretary".

Article 4

In Article 23, paragraph 1, after the words: "may appoint" the word: "advisors," is added.

After paragraph 1, new paragraphs 2 and 3 are added which read:

- "(2) A civil servant may be appointed advisor to the Prime Minister, for the entire or for a specific period of time of the term of office of the Prime Minister".
- "(3) The advisor to the Prime Minister reports for his work to the Prime Minister".

Former paragraphs 2, 3, 4 and 5 become paragraphs 4, 5, 6 and 7.

#### Article 5

This Act shall enter into force on the first day after the day of its publication in the Official Gazette.

Class: 022-03/16-01/83

Zagreb, 14 October 2016

### THE CROATIAN PARLIAMENT

The President

of the Croatian Parliament

